© 2014 Exar Corporation
XR22804IL56-0A-EB
Evaluation Board User’s Manual
Rev 1A
1 / 16
Introduction
The XR22804IL56-0A-EB is an evaluation board for the XR22804IL56-F. The XR22804IL56-F is a Hi-Speed USB 2.0 com-

Figure 1: Outline XR22804 Evaluation Board
(Top View)
Table 1: Ordering Information
Device Ordering Part Number Evaluation Board Ordering Part
Number
Device Package Device Location
XR22804IL56-F XR22804IL56-0A-EB 56-pin QFN U7
XR22802IL56-F XR22802IL56-0A-EB 56-pin QFN U7
1
0/1
0
0 ETH
ER
N
ET
EDGE LEDs Ch‐A
Ch‐B RS‐232
Ch A
remote
wake up
button
I2C Conn.
USB port
RJ45
JACK
Ch‐D RS‐232
Ch‐A RS‐232 Ch‐C RS‐232
EDGE LEDs Ch‐C
ED
G
E LE
D
s C
h
‐D
EDGE LEDs Ch‐B
25 MHz
Ch‐A RS485 Conn
Ch‐B RS485 Conn Ch‐D RS485 Conn
XR22804
Hi‐Speed USB‐
Ethernet
Ch‐C RS485 Conn
© 2014 Exar Corporation
XR22804IL56-0A-EB User’s Manual
2 / 16 www.exar.com\XR22804
Rev 1A
Evaluation Board Layout
Figure 2: XR22804 Evaluation board Top View
© 2014 Exar Corporation
XR22804IL56-0A-EB User’s Manual
3 / 16 www.exar.com\XR22804
Rev 1A
Software Drivers
This section provides assistance regarding installation of the drivers for the embedded hub and the downstream USB func-
tions of the XR22804/2. The hub and the HID functions (I2C and EDGE) are supported by Windows in-box generic drivers.
Therefore no custom driver need to be installed. The Windows system should automatically load drivers for these functions.
The Ethernet and UART functions are CDC compliant functions. The XR22804/2IL56-0A-EB is shipped with an installation
CD that contains the latest Windows Xp/7 custom drivers for Ethernet and UART devices. This drivers can also be down-
loaded from the XR22804/2’s product web page.
Device Enumeration
When the device is first plugged into the system the embedded hub is enumerated first. It appears in the Device Manager